

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.13

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 2570/2010

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

BIHAR SUGAR MILLS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

- C.A. No. 3181/2010
(With Office Report)
- C.A. No. 3182/2010
(With Office Report)
- C.A. No. 3183/2010
(With Office Report)
- C.A. No. 3184/2010
(With Office Report)
- C.A. No. 3185/2010
(With Office Report)
- C.A. No. 3186/2010
(With Office Report)
- C.A. No. 3187/2010
(With Office Report)
- C.A. No. 3188/2010
(With Office Report)
- C.A. No. 3189/2010
(With Office Report)
- C.A. No. 3190/2010
(With Office Report)
- C.A. No. 3191/2010
(With Office Report)
- C.A. No. 3193/2010
(With Office Report)
- C.A. No. 3194/2010
(With Office Report)
- C.A. No. 3195/2010
(With Office Report)
- C.A. No. 3196/2010
(With Office Report)
- C.A. No. 3197/2010
(With Office Report)
- C.A. No. 3198/2010

Signature Not Verified

(With Office Report)

Digitally signed by
Sukhbir Paul Kaur
Date: 2014.08.22

C.A. No. 3199/2010
22:45:47 IST
Reason:

- (With Office Report)
- C.A. No. 3200/2010
- (With Office Report)
- C.A. No. 3201/2010

(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 3202/2010
(With Office Report)
C.A. No. 3203/2010
(With Office Report)
C.A. No. 3204/2010
(With Office Report)
C.A. No. 3205/2010
(With Office Report)
C.A. No. 3206/2010
(With Office Report)
C.A. No. 3207/2010
(With Office Report)
C.A. No. 3209/2010
(With Office Report)
C.A. No. 3210/2010
(With Office Report)
T.C.(C) No. 7/2014
T.C.(C) No. 5/2014
T.C.(C) No. 1/2014
T.C.(C) No. 4/2014
T.C.(C) No. 3/2014
T.C.(C) No. 6/2014
T.C.(C) No. 2/2014
T.C.(C) No. 8/2014

Date : 20/08/2014 These appeals and transferred cases were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv. (Not present)

Mr. Praveen Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Sunaina Kumar, Adv.

Dr. Sushil Balwada , Adv.

Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Giri, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pankaj Bhagat, Adv.
Dr. Sushil Balwada, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Sunaina Kumar, Adv.

3

Mr. Samir Ali Khan , Adv.

Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.
Ms. Rita Jha, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

Mr. Ambreesh Kumar Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Giri, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents submitted that after the amended Section 3(1) of the Bihar Electricity Duty Act and Notification No. S.O. No. 14 dated 4.3.2005 have been struck down by the High Court, the State has again come with amended provisions in the Act on 31st March, 2012. Learned counsel further submitted that because of the aforesaid amendment brought in the Act, these appeals have become infructuous. Learned counsel for the appellants is directed to clarify the position.

Let these matters come up on 2nd September, 2014

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Suman Jain)
Court Master