

**SECTION - XVI**

LISTED ON : 02.09.2014

COURT NO. : 13

ITEM NO. : 102

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2570 OF 2010**

**WITH**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3181-3191, 3193- 3207, 3209 & 3210 OF 2010**

**STATE OF BIHAR & ORS. ETC. ETC.**

**... APPELLANTS**

**-VERSUS-**

**BIHAR SUGAR MILLS & ORS. ETC. ETC.**

**... RESPONDENTS**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20<sup>th</sup> August, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

*“Learned counsel appearing for the respondents submitted that after the amended Section 3(1) of the Bihar Electricity Duty Act and Notification No. S.O. No. 14 dated 4.3.2005 have been struck down by the High Court, the State has again come with amended provisions in the Act on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2012. Learned counsel further submitted that because of the aforesaid amendment brought in the Act, these appeals have become infructuous. Learned counsel for the appellants is directed to clarify the position.*

*Let these matters come up on 2<sup>nd</sup> September, 2014.”*

It is submitted that in view of Order dated 20<sup>th</sup> August, 2014, no documents has been filed by the counsel for the Appellants in the matters above-mentioned, so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 1<sup>st</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate  
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Advocate  
Mr. Praveen Kumar, Advocate  
Mr. Devashish Bharukha, Advocate  
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Advocate  
Dr. Sushil Balwada, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR